
 

    
          

                     
 
 

Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  Fax: (01684) 272040 
Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

18 November 2015 
 

Committee Licensing 

Date Thursday, 26 November 2015 

Time of Meeting 2:30 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1 

 

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED TO ATTEND 

 

 

for Sara J Freckleton 
Borough Solicitor 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
 When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by 

the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to 
the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further 
instructions (staff should proceed to their usual assembly point). Please 
do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do so.  
 
In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.    

 

   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
   
 To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions.   
  

 
 



 Item Page(s) 

 

 2

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies. 

 

   
4.  MINUTES 1 - 6 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 18 

June 2015 and the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) 
meetings held on 23 July 2015 and 15 October 2015. 

 

   
5.  REVISION OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES UNDER THE 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 
7 - 53 

   
 To agree that a six week consultation be undertaken on the Gambling 

Act 2005: Statement of Principles 2016-2019 and that it be 
recommended to Council for adoption with effect from 31 January 2016, 
subject to any relevant representations being received within the 
consultation period being reviewed by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee. 

 

   
6.  SEPARATE BUSINESS  
   
 The Chairman will move the adoption of the following resolution: 

That under Section 100(A)(4) Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

 

   
7.  SEPARATE MINUTES 54 - 62 
   
 To approve the separate Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

(Street Trading and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers 
and Operators) meetings held on 23 July 2015 and 15 October 2015. 

 

   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2016 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE 

Councillors: Mrs K J Berry, Mrs G F Blackwell, G J Bocking, Mrs J E Day, A J Evans, R Furolo,          
R E Garnham (Chairman), Mrs P A Godwin, Mrs J Greening (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R M Hatton, 
Mrs A Hollaway, A S Reece, H A E Turbyfield, M J Williams and P N Workman  

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Item Page(s) 

 

 3

Substitution Arrangements  
 
The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
Please be aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include 
recording of persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the 
Democratic Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chairman will take 
reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting will 
not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting.  



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Committee held at the Council Offices, 

Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Thursday, 18 June 2015                                 
commencing at 2:30 pm 

 

 
Present: 

 
Chairman Councillor R E Garnham 
Vice Chairman Councillor Mrs J Greening 

 
and Councillors: 

 
Mrs K J Berry, Mrs G F Blackwell, G J Bocking, Mrs J E Day,                                                               

R D East (Substitute for Mrs P A Godwin), A J Evans, R Furolo, Mrs R M Hatton,                                
Mrs A Hollaway, A S Reece, H A E Turbyfield, M J Williams and P N Workman 

 

LIC.3 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

3.1  The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was taken as read.  

LIC.4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs P A Godwin.                     
Councillor R D East would be acting as a substitute for the meeting.  

LIC.5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from              
1 July 2012. 

5.2 There were no declarations made on this occasion. 

LIC.6 MINUTES  

6.1 The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meetings held on 5 March 2015 and                   
26 May 2015, and the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) meeting held on 22 April 
2015, copies of which had been circulated, were approved as correct records and 
signed by the Chairman. 

LIC.7 DEREGULATION ACT 2015 AND REVIEW OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE 
POLICY  

7.1  Attention was drawn to the report of the Licensing Team Leader, circulated at 
Pages No. 10-72, which asked Members to agree to defer the redrafting of the Taxi 
and Private Hire Policy until further information and statutory guidance on the full 
implications of deregulation were available, and to approve the renewal of the 
existing taxi and private hire policies and conditions until such time a new policy 
was in place, but no later than 31 March 2016. 

Agenda Item 4

1



LIC.18.06.15 

7.2  On 5 March 2015, the Licensing Committee had agreed to redraft a Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy following a comprehensive review of the existing 
policies.  On 26 March 2015, the Deregulation Act 2015 received royal assent, 
followed by The Deregulation Act 2015 (Commencement No 1 and Transitional 
and Saving Provisions) Order 2015 which set out the commencement date for taxi 
and private hire deregulation measures.  The provisions would be coming into 
force on 1 October 2015 and the main changes were highlighted in Paragraphs 
2.2-2.5 of the report.  This would be a major amendment to the 1976 Act affecting 
taxi and private hire drivers and operators and the deregulation would have far 
reaching implications for private hire operators in relation to the sub-contracting of 
bookings from one private hire vehicle operator to another.  There was currently no 
detailed information or operational guidance on the deregulation measures 
available from the Government or other organisations, therefore, it was 
recommended to defer redrafting the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Policy until 
such time as further information was available.  If Members were minded to agree 
to a deferral, it would be necessary to renew the existing taxi and private hire 
policies and conditions until such time a new policy was in place, but that should 
be no later than 31 March 2016. 

7.3 A Member drew attention to Page No. 28 of Appendix B to the report which set out 
the existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licensing Policy.  She 
noted that the applicant’s photograph for their licence must “show full face 
uncovered without sunglasses and, unless the applicant wears a head covering 
due to his/her religious beliefs, without a head covering” and she queried whether 
this was acceptable from a racial discrimination point of view.  The Licensing Team 
Leader clarified that this was in line with the HM Passport Office and Driver and 
Vehicle Licensing Agency (DVLA) photograph requirements.  The Chairman 
expressed the view that the redrafting of the Taxi and Private Hire Policy should 
not be delayed indefinitely and he asked that an update be brought to the next 
meeting of the Licensing Committee.  It was subsequently proposed, seconded 
and  

RESOLVED          1. To DEFER the redrafting of the Taxi and Private Hire Policy 
until further information and statutory guidance was available 
on the full implications of deregulation. 

2. To APPROVE the renewal of the existing taxi and private hire 
policies and conditions until such time as a new policy was in 
place, but no later than 31 March 2016, with an update to be 
brought to the Licensing Committee meeting on 15 October 
2015. 

LIC.8 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF  

8.1  The report of the Licensing Team Leader, circulated at Pages No. 73-77, asked 
Members to conduct the annual review of the hackney carriage tariff.  It was 
recommended that no amendment be made to the tariff. 

8.2  Members were informed that Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 allowed a District Council to fix and vary a table of fares for 
hackney carriages in the area.  There were four hackney carriages in operation in 
Tewkesbury Borough.  The current table of fares, attached at Appendix A to the 
report, had been agreed by all Hackney Carriage proprietors and set by the 
Licensing Committee in 2012.  The tariff had been reviewed annually since that time 
but no changes had been made.   

 

 

2



LIC.18.06.15 

8.3 There had been no significant changes in the last 12 months which would affect the 
tariff.  All licensed proprietors and drivers of hackney carriages in the Borough had 
been contacted in March 2015 inviting them to make suggestions regarding 
amending the current tariff.  No responses had been received from the proprietors 
and this was taken to mean that they were happy with the current tariff in operation.  
There had been no increase in the fuel prices in the South West region since the 
tariff was last reviewed in July 2014 and the consumer price index, the 
Government’s target measure of inflation, was at 0.01% in May 2015.  

8.4 Having considered the information provided, it was 

RESOLVED  That no amendment be made to the hackney carriage tariff. 

LIC.9 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

9.1 On a proposal from the Chairman, it was  

RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

LIC.10 SEPARATE MINUTES  

10.1  The separate Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street 
Trading and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) 
meeting held on 22 April 2015, copies of which had been circulated, were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 The meeting closed at 2:45 pm 

 

3



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) held at the 
Council Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Thursday, 23 July 2015 

commencing at 10:00 am 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chairman Councillor R E Garnham 

 
and Councillors: 

 
Mrs K J Berry and Mrs G F Blackwell 

 

LSB/B.1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

1.1  It was proposed, seconded and  

RESOLVED That Councillor R E Garnham be appointed as Chairman for the 
meeting. 

LSB/B.2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

2.1  The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those 
present.  

LSB/B.3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 
1 July 2012. 

3.2  There were no declarations made on this occasion. 

LSB/B.4 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

4.1  On a proposal from the Chairman, it was 

RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.  

LSB/B.5 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  

(Exempt – Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) 

5.1  The Sub-Committee refused an application for a private hire driver’s licence.  

 The meeting closed at 11:20 am 

4



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) held at the 
Council Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Thursday, 15 October 2015 

commencing at 2:00 pm 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chairman Councillor R E Garnham 

 
and Councillors: 

 
Mrs J Greening and P N Workman 

 
 

LSB/B.6 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

6.1  It was proposed, seconded and  

RESOLVED That Councillor R E Garnham be appointed as Chairman for the 
meeting.  

LSB/B.7 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

7.1  The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present.  

LSB/B.8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

8.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 1 
July 2012. 

8.2  There were no declarations made on this occasion. 

LSB/B.9 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

9.1  On a proposal from the Chairman, it was 

RESOLVED  That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.  

LSB/B.10 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  

 (Exempt – Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) 

10.1  The Sub-Committee granted an application for a private hire driver’s licence. 

5



LSB/B.15.10.15 

LSB/B.11 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  

(Exempt – Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) 

11.1 The Sub-Committee noted that the application for a private hire driver’s licence had 
been withdrawn.  

 The meeting closed at 2:50 pm 

 

6



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of Meeting: 26 November 2015 

Subject: Revision of Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 
2005 

Report of: Bhavdip Nakum, Licensing and Systems Officer 

Corporate Lead: Val Garside, Environmental and Housing Services Group 
Manager 

Lead Member: Cllr J R Mason 

Number of Appendices: 2 

 
 

Executive Summary: 

This report proposes redrafting the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 
(Gambling Act Policy) to address the matters cited in this report followed by a six week 
consultation with public and relevant parties. 

Recommendation: 

1. To AGREE that a six week consultation be undertaken on the Gambling Act 2005: 

Statement of Principles 2016-2019; and 

2. TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the Gambling Act 2005:Statement of 
Principles 2016-2019 be ADOPTED with effect from 31 January 2016, subject to 
any relevant representations being received within the consultation period being 
reviewed by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee. 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To ensure the Council effectively meets its obligations under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
 

Resource Implications: 

Total cost of consultation process will be met from existing resources. 

Legal Implications: 

The principal legal implications are set out in the report. The Council has a statutory duty to 
have a policy and to keep it under review. It is important that the policy statement provides an 
open and transparent policy regarding the Council's functions under the Gambling Act 2005. 
The policy statement forms an essential part of the decision making process. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

7



Risk Management Implications: 

If the policy statement does not address all relevant matters, decisions taken by the Council 
under the Gambling Act 2005 could be subject to legal challenge.  

Performance Management Follow-up: 

If the Committee recommends a redraft, a Special Licensing Committee meeting will be held 
to approve the policy statement for consultation or recommend further amendments. 

Environmental Implications:  

None 

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1 Tewkesbury Borough Council approved the current Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005 on 31 January 2013. The existing statement is attached at Appendix 
A. 

1.2 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires a licensing authority to prepare and 
publish a statement of its policy every three years. Such a policy must be published 
before the authority carries out any function in respect of individual applications made 
under the terms of the 2005 Act. This policy is required to comply with extensive national 
guidance and any departures must be supported by evidence justifying a different policy 
approach. 

2.0 DRAFT REVISED POLICY STATEMENT 

2.1 The proposed Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Principles 2016-2019 is attached at 
Appendix B and includes two substantive changes relevant to licensing authorities; 

a) The optional inclusion of a Local Area Profile – this is essentially a way of describing 
a process of gathering and presenting information about a locality and any particular 
areas of concern within that, to explain and underpin the approach that the licensing 
authority will apply, as set out in its policy statement. The objective of such a profile is 
to set (map) out what the area is like, what risks this might pose to the licensing 
objectives, and what the implications of this are for the licensing authority and 
operators. 

b) A requirement from 6 April 2016 for operators to assess local risk, in terms of 
understanding the local environment and reflecting that awareness in their 
procedures and policies so that they mitigate any local risks to the licensing 
objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at each of their premises, and 
to share their risk assessments with their local licensing authority when applying for a 
new premises licence; to vary an existing premises licence; or, upon request by the 
licensing authority. 

3.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

3.1 None  

 

8



4.0 CONSULTATION 

4.1 

 

 

The guidance recommends a 12 week consultation but, given the timescales available 
before the next Licensing Committee, as well as the ability of the Licensing Team to 
engage with stakeholders and consultees quickly, it is recommended that the 
consultation is held for six weeks.  

4.2 Consultation will be undertaken with all required parties; responsible authorities; the 
Gambling Commission; stakeholders; persons carrying on gambling business within the 
Borough; and, the general public. Any responses received during the consultation period 
will be taken into account and considered by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee before being taken to the Council for adoption. 

5.0 RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICIES/STRATEGIES 

5.1 Tewkesbury Borough Council Plan 2012-16 

Residential Services Service Plan 2013/14 

Environmental Health and Licensing Enforcement Policy 

6.0 RELEVA
[...]
T OF CONSULTEES 
 

 
 

11



INTRODUCTION 

 
The Borough 
 
Tewkesbury Borough covers an area of 160 sq miles in North Gloucestershire.  The 
Borough is situated within the Severn Vale and stretches south beyond the outskirts of 
Gloucester and borders the county of Worcestershire to the north.  It occupies the 
northern gateway into the South West Region.  
 
The Borough is predominantly rural in nature with the three largest towns / villages 
being Tewkesbury, Winchcombe and Bishops Cleeve. 
 
 

 
Consultation 

In producing this Statement this licensing authority was obliged to consult with:- 

� the chief officer of police for the authority’s area 

� one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area, and  

� one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions 
under this Act. 

 
A full list of those persons and bodies consulted when drafting this Statement is 
provided at Annex A to this Statement. 
 
 
Declaration 
 
In producing the final statement, this licensing authority declares that it has had regard 
to the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005, the Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities issued by the Gambling Commission, and any responses from those 
consulted on the statement. 

12



GENERAL PRINCIPLES 

 
This Statement of Principles is intended to meet the Council’s obligations under 
Section 349 of The Gambling Act 2005 (referred to in this Statement as “the Act”) 
 
In carrying out its licensing functions under the Act, particularly with regard to 
premises licences, the Council will generally aim to permit the use of premises for 
gambling as long as it is considered to be :- 
 
� In accordance with any relevant Codes of Practice issued by the Gambling 

Commission. 
� In accordance with any relevant Guidance issued by the Gambling 

Co
[...]
hines, their nature and 
the circumstances in which they are made available.  It will not generally exercise this 
power though unless there are good reasons to do so taking into account, among 
other things, the size of the premises and the level of management and supervision 
especially where vulnerable people are concerned. 
 
Each application will be considered on its own merits. 
 
Only one premises licence can be issued for any particular premises at any time 
unless the premises is a “track”.  A track is a site where races or other sporting events 
take place. 
 
Track operators are not required to hold an “operators licence” granted by the 
Gambling Commission .  Therefore, premises licences for tracks, issued by the 
Council are likely to contain requirements for premises licence holders about their 
responsibilities in relation to the proper conduct of betting.  Indeed, track operators will 
have an important role to play, for example in ensuring that betting areas are properly 
administered and supervised. 
 
Although there will primarily be a betting premises licence for the track, there may be a 
number of subsidiary licences authorising other gambling activities to take place.  
Unlike betting offices, a betting premises licence in respect of a track does not give an 
automatic entitlement to use gaming machines. 
 
When considering whether to exercise its power to restrict the number of betting 
machines at a track, the Council will consider the circumstances of each individual 
application and, among other things, will consider the potential space for the number 
of machines requested, the ability of track staff to supervise the machines, especially if 
they are scattered around the site, and the ability of the track operator to prevent 
children, young persons and vulnerable people from betting on the machines. 
 
 
Bingo Premises 
 
The holder of a bingo operating licence will be able to provide any type of bingo game 
including cash and prize bing
[...]
ermit. 
 
Statement of Principles   
 
This licensing authority will expect the applicant to show that there are policies and 
procedures in place to protect children from harm.  Harm in this context is not limited 
to harm from gambling but includes wider child protection considerations.  The 
efficiency of such policies and procedures will each be considered on their merits, 
however, they may include appropriate measures / training for staff as regards 
suspected truant school children on the premises, measures / training covering how 
staff would deal with unsupervised very young children being on the premises, or 
children causing perceived problems on / around the premises.  This licensing 
authority will also expect, as per Gambling Commission Guidance, that applicants 
demonstrate a full understanding of the maximum stakes and prizes of the gambling 
that is permissible in unlicensed FECs; that the applicant has no relevant convictions 
(those that are set out in Schedule 7 of the Act); and that staff are trained to have a full 
understanding of the maximum stakes and prizes. 
 
 
(Alcohol) Licensed premises gaming machines  
 
Automatic entitlement: 2 machines 
 
There is provision in the Act for premises licensed to sell alcohol for consumption on 
the premises to automatically have 2 gaming machines, of categories C and/or D.  
The premises merely need to notify the licensing authority.   
 
The licensing authority can remove the automatic authorisation in respect of any 
particular premises if: 
� Provision of the machines is not reasonably consistent with the pursuit of the 

licensing objectives. 
� Gaming has taken place on the premises that breaches a condition of section 

282 of the Gambling Act (i.e. that written notice has been provided to the 
licensing authority, that a fee has been provided and that any relevant code of 
practice issued by the Gambling Commission about the location and operation 
of the machine has been complied with).  

� Th
[...]
2015 FINAL
	Licensing Sub Minutes - 15 October 2015 FINAL

	5 Revision of Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005
	Appendix A - Statement of Principles 2013 - 2016
	Appendix B - Draft Statement of Principles 2016 - 2019 (2)

	7 Separate Minutes
	Confidential Licensing Sub Minutes - 15 October 2015 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Committee held at the Council Offices, 
Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Thursday, 26 November 2015                     

commencing at 2:30 pm

Present:

Chairman Councillor R E Garnham
Vice Chairman Councillor Mrs J Greening

and Councillors:

Mrs K J Berry, Mrs G F Blackwell, G J Bocking, A J Evans, R Furolo, Mrs P A Godwin,                        
Mrs R M Hatton, Mrs A Hollaway, A S Reece, H A E Turbyfield, M J Williams and P N Workman

LIC.11 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

11.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was taken as read. 

LIC.12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

12.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Mrs J E Day.  There 
were no substitutions for the meeting. 

LIC.13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

13.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 
1 July 2012.

13.2 There were no declarations made on this occasion.

LIC.14 MINUTES 

14.1 The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 18 June 2015 and the 
Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) meetings held on 23 July 2015 and 15 October 
2015, copies of which had been circulated, were approved as correct records and 
signed by the Chairman. 

14.2 It was noted that Minute No. LIC.7.3 of the Licensing Committee Minutes from the 
meeting on 18 June 2015 set out that the Committee had resolved to approve the 
renewal of the existing taxi and private hire policies and conditions until such time 
as a new policy was in place, but no later than 31 March 2016, with an update to 
be brought to the Licensing Committee meeting on 15 October 2015.  The 
Chairman advised that the meeting due to be held on 15 October had been 
postponed and, as such, Members were due to receive an update at the present 
meeting.  He confirmed that no further update was available and work was ongoing 
so this matter had not been included as an Agenda item for the meeting.

LIC.15 REVISION OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 
2005 



LIC.26.11.15

15.1 Attention was drawn to the report of the Licensing and Systems Officer, circulated 
at Pages No. 7-53, which asked Members to agree that a six week consultation be 
undertaken on the Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Principles 2016-2019 and to 
recommend to Council that it be adopted with effect from 31 January 2016, subject 
to any relevant representations being received within the consultation period being 
reviewed by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

15.2 The Licensing and Systems Officer explained that Section 349 of the Gambling Act 
2005 required a Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a statement of its policy 
every three years.  One of the recommended changes was the inclusion of a Local 
Area Profile which provided more information about a locality and any particular 
concerns within that area.  In addition, from April 2016, operators would be 
required to assess local risk when they applied for a licence or to vary an existing 
licence.  When making their application they would need to consider the risk in 
terms of the three licensing objectives under the Gambling Act i.e. crime and 
disorder statistics in the area they were applying; the internal and external design 
of the premises and control measures in place; and any other factors.  Currently, 
operators generally carried out their own risk assessment but they did not include 
the whole of the local area.  It was noted that there would be no impact on existing 
licences.  The draft Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Principles 2016-19 included 
those changes and reflected the changes in the statutory guidance published at 
the end of September.  The whole policy had been reviewed, with non-relevant 
matters being removed and Plain English being used wherever possible, and was 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report.  Whilst guidance recommended a 12 week 
consultation, given the timescales available before the next Licensing Committee 
meeting, as well as the ability of the Licensing Team to engage with stakeholders 
and consultees at short notice, it was recommended that the consultation be held 
for six weeks.  Any responses received during the consultation period would be 
taken into account and considered by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee before being taken to the Council for adoption.

15.3 A Member sought clarification as to the difference between slot machines A, B and 
C and was advised that very detailed guidance was published by the Gambling 
Commission; however, the main difference was maximum stake and price.  The 
Member indicated that restaurants often had machines and she questioned 
whether they were licensed.  In response, the Licensing and Systems Officer 
confirmed that, since the introduction of the Gambling Act 2005, only 
establishments which held a premises licence for the consumption of alcohol on 
the premises, and had applied for the entitlement, were permitted to have a 
gambling machine.  Another Member went on to query whether there was any 
restriction on the number of licences in a particular area and was advised that, 
whilst there was no fixed number of licences which could be granted, consideration 
must be given to the impact on the area in terms of existing premises and the likely 
impact as a result of a new premises.  Each application was considered on a case 
by case basis and whilst there were provisions for segregation zones they would 
not be applicable for an area such as Tewkesbury Borough.

15.4 A Member welcomed the introduction of the requirement for applicants to assess 
local risk and the Licensing and Systems Officer agreed that this would give them 
an opportunity to put forward control measures, rather than Officers making 
suggestions.  Officers would have the ability to put additional measures in place if 
they did not feel that they were adequate.  A Member questioned how long it would 
be before existing licence holders had to consider local risk if they did not submit a 
variation application.  He was advised that licences were granted in perpetuity, 
provided that the licence holders paid their annual fees, although there was a 
review mechanism in place if it was felt that any of the licensing objectives were 
being impacted.  A Member questioned what would happen if an operator had their 
licence withdrawn by the Gambling Commission and was informed that the 



LIC.26.11.15

premises licence would automatically be removed.  In response to a query as to 
how many licenced premises there were within Tewkesbury Borough, the 
Licensing and Systems Officer confirmed that there were five gambling shops and 
some clubs with gambling permits e.g. Royal British Legion, as well as public 
houses which had an automatic entitlement for two machines.  In terms of the 
gambling premises licences, whilst there were five shops, there were only two 
operators.

15.5 Having considered the information provided, it was
RESOLVED          1. That a six week consultation be undertaken on the draft 

Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Principles 2016-19.
2. That it be RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the Gambling 

Act 2005: Statement of Principles 2016-19 be ADOPTED with 
effect from 31 January 2016, subject to any relevant 
representations being received within the consultation period 
being reviewed by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee.

LIC.16 SEPARATE BUSINESS 

16.1 On a proposal from the Chairman, it was
RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

LIC.17 SEPARATE MINUTES 

17.1 The separate Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) meetings held 
on 23 July 2015 and 15 October 2015, copies of which had been circulated, were 
approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

The meeting closed at 2:45 pm


